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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LUIS ALVAREZ, SANTO BARRACO,
ARTHUR CAPONE, FRED G. CASSEL,

KEITH J. CASTALDO, MICHAEL Action No. 2:15ev-8446(KSH)(CLW)
CONOSHENTI, FRANK CORNACCHIO,
DENNIS COSTELLO, MICHAEL OPINION & ORDER

DICOSMO, GREGG HENNINGS,
STEPHEN HESS, DANIEL P. HIGGINS,
JAMES M. HIGGINS, JAMES P.
HIGGINS, ALFREDO IRIZARRY,
MICHAEL JEFFREY, FREDERICK
JULIANO, JOSEPH LAMORTE, ROBERT
LEWIS, STEVE MCCONLOGUE, BRIAN
MCGOVERN, STEVEN MAFFEI,
ROBERT MALONE, STEVEN MONCUR,
PHILLIP MORRIS, EDWARD J.
NICHOLSON, JR., RICHARD ORIZ,
JOHN S. RICE, MICHAEL SABOL, JOHN
L. TANZER, ROBERT J. TAORMINA,
JUAN TAPIA, KENNETH TRAPP,
ROBERT YANKEVICZ,

Plaintiffs,
V.

AMERICAN LAFRANCE, LLC, d/b/a
AMERICAN LAFRANCE-LTI and/or
AMERICAN LAFRANCE AERIALS,
KOVATCH MOBIL EQUIPMENT CORP.,
SEAGRAVE FIRE APPARATUS, LLC,
MACK TRUCKS, INC.,

PIERCE MANUFACTURING, INC.,

and FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION,

Defendants.

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Plaintiffs’ motion for sanctions against
Defendant Federal Signal CorporatidBefendant” or “Federal Signal'ih this product liability

case.Plaintiffs seek to revoke tharo hac vice admission oDefendant’'scounselMs. Audrey
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Mense,as well asall members of the law firm Thompson Coburn who are currently representing
Federal Signaln this action Defendant opposes the motion. The Court declined to hear oral
argument pursuant to Rule 78 and, for the reasons set forth below, thed@uag Plaintiffs’
motion.

Plaintiffs are New Jersey firefighters, including several from the City of Elinabet
Departmentwho allege that their hearing has beerpairedby intense noise emitted frosirens
that were manufacturedy Defendant (Notice of RemovalECF No. l1at 21) Specifically,
Plaintiffs allegations againdDefendantstem fromthe latter's“designing, manufacturing and
distributing defective fire engine sirens, the use of which by the Plaing8ulted in the
degradation otheir hearing.” (PIMem., ECF No. 511 at 1) On May 4 2015, Plaintiffs filed a
complaint against Defendant, as well as several atbfenmdantsin the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Union County. (Notice of Removal, ECF NoQh)Decembe4, 2015, Defendant Pierce
Manufacturing, Inc.temoved the matter tbhe United States District Court for the District of New
Jersey(ld.) On May 18, 2016, thease was dismissdxy this Courtagainst all défendants except
for Federal Signal(Order of Partial Dismissal, ECF No. 36.)

Defense counsel Audrey Mensadmittedpro hac vice from the law firm Thompson
Coburn, as well as local counsel McCarter & English, ldiRrently represeafederal Signain
this matter (Noticeof Pl. Mot., ECF No. 5lat 2 Conseh Order ECF No. 21.)There are a series
of similar suits brought by firefighters nationwide against Federal SigndlThompson Coburn
is the national counsel and lead trial counsel isehtaseas well (Pl. Mem., ECFNo. 511 at
2.) In support of their motion, Plaintiffs submit evidence of an eiMail Mensesent tocounsel

for the Elizabeth Fire Department, Robert Varady of La Corte, Bundy, Vagalinsella. (d.,

! References use page numbers assigned by CM/ECF.
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Email Correspondencé&x. 4,ECF No. 513 at 14) Ms. Mense was having difficultycheduling
the 30(b)(6) deposition of aepresentative fothe Fire Departmentwhich is not a party to this
action, and wrote in an email to Mr. Varadyn March 8, 2017 “And to the extent the fire
department would likeotavoid this deposition, they can tell the remaining Elizabeth plaintiffs to
dismiss their claim$Barring from that, we have to move forward. Please ad\ig#; Def. Opp.,
Email Correspondence, Ex. N, ECF No-bat 48) Mr. Varadyresponded‘As to your suggestion
about contacting the Elizabeth plaintiffs hopefully that is said with tongue in &l{{&sK. Opp.,
Email Correspondence, Ex. N, ECF No. 52-1 a} 48

In support of their motion, IRintiffs cite Chambersv. Nasco, Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 111 (199
asestablishingheinherent authority of the Court tssue sanctions in this matt®aintiffs also
emphasizehe email correspondence between Ms. Mense amd\WWrady. (Pl.Mem., Email
Correspondenc&CF No. 513, Ex. 4.) Specifically, Plaintiffs argue thisls. Mense’s statements
were an attempt at “coercing its current and former employees into dismpseohact liability
claims against her client, Federal Signal Corporati@l."Mem., ECF No. 511 at 1.)Plairtiffs
contend that the statements Ms. Mense made iremnail are sanctionable asquid pro quo
violation of Rules3.4(b),8.4(d), and 5.1 othe Rules of Professional Conduct (“RP@©f)the
American Bar Associatior(Notice of Pl. Mot., ECFNo. 51at 3.)Furthermore, Plaintiffallege
that Ms. Mense’s actions are “part of a concerted and systematic attemptie ahd vex
firefighterd.]” (Id. at 4.)To supporthis contention, Plaintiffs cite a similar case from 2006 where
Thompson Coburn represented Federal Signal, and the Court granted sanctitst sheggaitorney
on the case for spoliation of evidendel X

In opposition,Defendantmaintains that Plaintiffsaccusations against Ms. Mense are

without merit (Def. Opp., ECF No. 53t 11) Defendantargues that Ms. Mensestatement did



not violate Rule3.4(b) because “[else law interpreting this rule indicates that it is designed to
prohibit a lawyer from paying witnesses for testimomyti Defendannaintairsthat Ms. Menses
statementdoes not offer anything of value to a witness in exchangeetimony.” (d. at 9)
Defendantalso argues thaPlaintiffs do not meet their burden of proof, but merely provide
conclusoryallegations that cannot warrant the impositiosarictions.|. at 10.)

Pursuant td.ocal Civil Rule 103.1(g)issues related to professional ethics are governed by
the Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”) of the American Bar Assatja®revised by the
New Jersey Supreme CouBavallaro v. Jamco Prop. Mgmt., 334 N.J, Super. 557, 572 (App.
Div. 2000);see also United Satesv. Miller, 624 F.2d 1198, 1201 (3d Cir. 198QA] district court
has inherent authority to impose sanctions upon those who would abuse the judicia.’proces
Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 43 F.3d 65, 73 (3d Cir. 1994) (citing
Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 4314 (1991));Saldana v. Kmart Corp., 260 F.3d 228,
23738 (3d Cir. 2001) (summarizing history of inherent authoridgwever, “[b]Jecause of their
very potency, inherent powers must be exercised with restraint and discr&uestifighouse, 43
F.3d at 74 (quotin@hambers, 501 U.S. at 44) (internal quotations omittéid)us, the Court “must
ensure that there is an adequate factual predicate” for emplityimiperent powers “and must
also ensure that the sanction is tailored to address the harm identWestirighouse, 43 F.3d at
74.Disqualification is “a harsh remedy which must be used sparin@aydllaro, 334 N.J., Super.
at 572.“While it is indeed true that admissiqno hac vice is a privilege, not a right, revocation
of that privilege, once bestowed, sends a strong message which works a lastshgpham an
attorney’s reputation Mruzv. Caring, Inc., 166 F.Supp.2d 61, 70 (D.N.J. 2001) (citation omitted).

To prevail ona motion to disqualify counsel, the movant bears the burden of establishing that a



RPC was violatedMsehart v. Wisehart, No. 152768, 2015 WL 9480018 at *2 (D.N.J. Dec. 29,
2015).

In addition, under Rule 3.4(b), Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel, a lawyer shall not
offer an inducement to a witness that is prohibited by Idext according toRule 8.4(d),
Misconduct, it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in conduct thgticigiat to
the administration of justice. Lastly, under Rule 5.1, Responsibilities of PartBepervisory
Lawyers, and Law Firms, “[e]very law firm, government entity, and orgaoizauthorized by
the Court Rules to practice law in this jurisdiction should nraksonable efforts to ensure that
member lawyers [...] conform to the Rules of Professional Conduct.”

While the Court recognizes Plaintiffs’ concern regarding the statementsi®&hse made,
Plaintiffs have not convincingly demonstrated through their maiwh accompanying exhibits
thatMs. Mense and Thompson Coburn should be sanctioned baseplidrpeo quo violation of
Rules 3.4(b), 8.4(d), and 5.Rlaintiffs have not met theiburden of establishing how each rule
was violatedrather,they merely menbnthese rules in passinSee Wisehart, 2015 WL 9480018
at *3 (movant did not meet burden of establishingjation by merely mentioning the ruleThe
conduct here does not rise to the level of conduct for which sanctions haverbesly imposed.
For example, aCourtin this District previously declined to grant sanct®om a case where a
Plaintiff's attorney “interrupted deponents’ answers, initiated inapprep@aguments with
counsel, accused his adversaries of purposefully evading the questions posed to thiethepalle
liars, and shouted at withesses and co(uis®iruz, 166 F.Supp.2d at 68. In anottiacisionthe
Third Circuit reversed a District Court order granting sanctiongisigan attorney who cursed
and used vulgar language in a depositigahdana, 260 F.3d at 228. In particular, tRercuit held

that counsel’s use of vulgar language, “did not risthéolevel necessary to trigger sanctions, at



least under the district court’s inherent powers,” and it “did not occur in the peesktine Court
and there is no evidence that it affected either the affairs of the Court or thdy'aadd
expeditious digosition’ of any cases before itd. at238.

The Court discerns neither a pattern of offensive condactprejudice, and though Ms.
Mense’s comment was ill advised, it was a singular statement within a sec@sespondence
that was ultimately incomgjuential This Court understarsdthat Ms. Mense wdsustrated at the
difficulty in scheduling the deposition, and even though she is not stganctions, she should
exercise restraint in the futur&inally, Plaintiffs make a tenuous argument in highlighting
Thompson Coburn’?006 infractionthat led to the imposition of sanctions on one of their
attorneys andallegethat “Thompson Coburn has a clear history of improper behavior in this
litigation.” (Pl. Mem., ECF No51-1 at 3.)Plaintiffs therebyquestion what othéfllicit acts have
transpired that they are not aware within this litigation.(Id.) The Court finds these arguments
unpersuasive on account of, for example, the considerable passage of timeinittecdsts and
attorneys, and the absence of anything more than a speculative connection.

In consideration of the particular circumstances presented as well as theataitteth
imposition of sanctions pursuant to the Court’s inherent authority must beaksresparingly,
the Court denies Plaintiffs’ motion for sanctions.

ACCORDINGLY, IT ISon this 25 day of June, 2017,

ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ motion for sanction&€CF No. 51)s DENIED; and

FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk shall terminate ECF No. 51.

s/Cathy L. Waldor
CATHY L. WALDOR
United States Magistrate Judge




